Foreign Currency Risk is the risk that the Fair Value or Future Cash Flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes

in foreign currency rates. Exposures can arise on account of the various assets and liabilities which are denominated in
currencies other than Indian Rupee.

  The following table shows foreign currency exposures in USD, EUR and GBP on financial instruments at the end of the
reporting period. The exposure to foreign currency for all other currencies are not material.

Foreign Currency Exposure (Rs. in crore)

Particulars As at 31st March 2021 As at 31st March 2020
USD EUR GBP USD EUR GBP

Trade and Other Payables 49.54 0.35 0.01 43.30 1.83 0.36
Trade and Other Receivables (449.83) (7.18) (4.05) (278.26) (0.11) (2.33)
Derivatives
   Currency Swap (Nominal Value) 6 154.45 - - 7 480.14 - -
Net Exposure 5 754.16 (6.83) (4.04) 7 245.18 1.72 (1.97)

 The net exposures have natural hedges in the form of future foreign currency earnings and earnings linked to foreign currency
for which the Company follows hedge accounting.

Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the end of reporting period net of hedges
Foreign Currency Sensitivity (Rs. in crore)
Particulars As at 31st March 2021 As at 31st March 2020

USD EUR GBP USD EUR GBP
1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Equity (56.07) - - (69.32) - -
Impact on P&L (1.47) 0.07 0.04 (3.13) (0.02) 0.02
Total (57.54) 0.07 0.04 (72.45) (0.02) 0.02
1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Equity 56.07 - - 69.32 - -
Impact on P&L 1.47 (0.07) (0.04) 3.13 0.02 (0.02)
Total 57.54 (0.07) (0.04) 72.45 0.02 (0.02)

60 SIKKA PORTS & TERMINALS LIMITED

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2021

b) Interest Rate Risk
 The exposure of the Company’s borrowing and derivatives to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as

follows :
(Rs. in crore)

Interest Rate Exposure
Particulars As at

31st March 2021
As at

31st March 2020
Loans - Long Term
Floating Loan 749.63 -
Fixed Loan 19 043.78 17 929.89
Total 19 793.41 17 929.89
Loans - Short Term
Floating Loan - -
Fixed Loan 498.76 -
Total 498.76 -
Derivatives (Nominal Value)
Currency Swap-Floating Interest 994.15 1 214.34

[…]

Foreign Currency Risk is the risk that the Fair Value or Future Cash Flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes

in foreign currency rates. Exposures can arise on account of the various assets and liabilities which are denominated in
currencies other than Indian Rupee.

107SIKKA PORTS & TERMINALS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2021

  The following table shows foreign currency exposures in USD, EUR and GBP on financial instruments at the end of the
reporting period. The exposure to foreign currency for all other currencies are not material.

  Foreign Currency Exposure (Rs. in crore)
Particulars   As at 31st March 2021

USD EUR GBP
Trade and Other Payables 49.54 0.35 0.01
Trade and Other Receivables (449.83) (7.18) (4.05)
Derivatives
Currency Swap (Nominal Value) 6 154.45 - -
Net Exposure 5 754.16 (6.83) (4.04)

The net exposures have natural hedges in the form of future foreign currency earnings and earnings linked to foreign
currency for which the Company follows hedge accounting.

Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the end of reporting period net of hedges
Foreign Currency Sensitivity (Rs. in crore)
Particulars As at 31st March 2021

USD EUR GBP
1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Equity (56.07) - -
Impact on P&L (1.47) 0.07 0.04
Total (57.54) 0.07 0.04
1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Equity 56.07 - -
Impact on P&L 1.47 (0.07) (0.04)
Total 57.54 (0.07) (0.04)

 b) Interest Rate Risk
  The exposure of the Company’s borrowing and derivatives to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are

as follows :
  Interest Rate Exposure (Rs. in crore)

Particulars As at
31st March 2021

Loans - Long Term
Floating Loan 749.63
Fixed Loan 19 043.78
Total 19 793.41
Loans - Short Term
Floating Loan -
Fixed Loan 498.76
Total 498.76
Derivatives (Nominal Value)
Currency Swap-Floating Interest 994.15
Currency Swap-Fixed Interest 5 160.30
Total 6 154.45

108 SIKKA PORTS & TERMINALS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2021

Impact on Interest Expenses for the year on 1% change in Interest rate
  Interest rate Sensitivity (Rs. in crore)

Particulars   As at 31st March 2021
Up Move Down Move

Impact on P&L (17.44) 17.44
Total (17.44) 17.44
 (12.14) 12.14

 ii) Credit Risk
  Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to perform or pay the amounts due

causing financial loss to the Company. Credit risk arises from Company’s activities in investments, dealing in derivatives
and receivables from customers. A significant portion of service revenue of the Company is derived from a single customer
enjoying highest credit rating. Apart from this, Company ensures that services / sales to other customers are having
appropriate creditworthiness. The Company has a prudent and conservative process for managing its credit risk arising in